## RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

In re:

RESOLUTION NO. R-05-2023

INTENTION TO APPROVE AN () EIR ADDENDUM FOR THE () RESOURCE AND FACILITIES () MASTER PLAN MODIFICATION PROJECT)

## RECITALS

A. The Kern Community College District (District), as Lead Agency, has prepared an Addendum to the certified Environmental Impact Report, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15164, for the Kern Community College District Resource and Facilities Master Plan Modification Project.

The Kern Community College District (District) prepared a Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) (State Clearinghouse #2005021068) for its Resource and Facilities Master Plan, which was certified by the District in December 2006, adopted Addendum I to the certified EIR in 2015, and adopted Addendum II to the certified EIR in 2019. At that time, the EIR and subsequent Addendums I and II did not address the modifications to the Resource and Facility Master Plan that are now contemplated.

B. The District has reviewed the proposed Resource and Facilities Master Plan Modification, and pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15162, has determined that no changes to the Facilities Master Plan EIR are necessary.

## RESOLVED

- 1. The above recitals are true.
- 2. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15162 and 15177, staff has determined the following:
  - A. No substantial changes have occurred or are proposed which would require major revision of the previous certified EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects. The Resource and Facilities Master Plan Modification will not in itself create new substantial environmental impacts above and beyond those already analyzed in the previous

environmental document. The determination is based on the following analysis:

- Aesthetics: No greater impact with mitigation than the previously certified EIR.
- Agricultural Resources: No greater impact with mitigation than the previously certified EIR.
- Air Quality: No adverse impact.
- Biological Resources: No greater impact with mitigation than the previously certified EIR.
- Cultural Resources: No greater impact with mitigation than the previously certified EIR.
- Geology/Soils: No adverse impact.
- Greenhouse Gases: No greater impact with mitigation than the previously certified EIR.
- o Hazards/Hazardous Materials: No adverse impact.
- Hydrology/Water Quality: No adverse impact.
- Land Use/Planning: No adverse impact.
- Mineral Resources: No adverse impact.
- Noise: No greater impact with mitigation than the previously certified EIR.
- Population/Housing: No adverse impact.
- Public Services: No adverse impact.
- Recreation: No adverse impact.
- Transportation and Traffic: No greater impact with mitigation than the previously certified EIR.
- Utilities/Service Systems: No adverse impact.
- B. The Resource and Facilities Master Plan Modification does not cause one or more significant impacts not analyzed previously in the certified EIR.
- C. The Resource and Facilities Master Plan Modification does not increase the severity of one or more significant impacts analyzed previously in certified EIR.
- D. The Resource and Facilities Master Plan Modification does not necessitate changes to the mitigation measures stated in the certified EIR.

The Resolution set forth above was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 7

NOES: 0

ABSENT: 0

**ABSTENSTIONS: 0** 

## **GOVERNING BOARD OF THE** KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

By. President, Board of Trustees

I certify that the Resolution is a full and correct excerpt from the Journal of the Board of Trustees of the Kern Community College District pertaining to the adoption of the Resolution at a meeting held on June 1, 2023.

Thomas Q. Burkes Thomas J. Burkes, Interim Chancellor Authorized Agent of the Board of Trustees of the Kern Community College District